Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will be unable to meet its net funding requirements. The risk is mitigated by matching the cash in and
out flow volume supported by committed lending limits from qualified credit institutions.

The breakdown of financial assets and liabilities according to their maturities is disclosed considering from balance sheet date to due date
period. Financial assets and liabilities that have no certain due dates are classified in over one year column.

NOTE 26 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, EUR and other exchange rates in the Group’s
foreign currency denominated liabilities (excluding foreign currency denominated inventory and fixed asset purchase advances), with all
other variables held constant, on the Group’s income before tax as of 31 December 2012 and 2011:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table
   2012
 Profit/loss Equity
 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation
 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign
 currency currency currency currency
In case 10% appreciation of USD against TRY:

1- USD net asset/liability 11 (11) - -
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 11 (11) - -

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY:

4- EUR net asset/liability (142.758) 142.758 - -
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) 120.125 (120.125) 120.125 (120.125)
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (22.633) 22.633 120.125 (120.125)

In case 10% appreciation of other exchange rates against TRY

7- Other exchange rates net asset/liability 9 (9) - -
8- Amount hedged for other  exchange rates risk - - - -
9. Other exchange rates net effect (7+8) 9 (9) - -

Total (3+6+9) (22.613) 22.613 120.125 (120.125)

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table
   2011
 Profit/loss Equity
 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation
 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign
 currency currency currency currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TRY:

1- USD net asset/liability (2.427) 2.427 - -
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (2.427) 2.427 - -

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY:

4- EUR net asset/liability (160.857) 160.857 (160.857) 160.857
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) 156.204 (156.204) 156.204 (156.204)
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (4.652) 4.652 156.204 (156.204)

In case 10% appreciation of other exchange rates against TRY

7- Other exchange rates net asset/liability (24) 24 - -
8- Amount hedged for other  exchange rates risk (-) - - -
9. Other exchange rates net effect (7+8) (24) 24 - -

Total (3+6+9) (7.104) 7.104 156.204 (156.204)

III
CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH (NOTE 2.1.6)

TOFAŞ TÜRK OTOMOBİL FABRİKASI A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH (NOTE 2.1.6)

TOFAŞ TÜRK OTOMOBİL FABRİKASI A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)